
EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
PENNS PLACE
PETERSFIELD
HAMPSHIRE 
GU31 4EX

Telephone: 01730 266551
Website: www.easthants.gov.uk

DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
PANEL AGENDA

Date: Wednesday 18 April 2018  

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue: Council Chamber, Penns Place, Petersfield, GU31 4EX

Membership: Councillor S Pond (Chairman)

Councillors A Glass (Vice-Chairman), R Ayer, K Carter, D Evans, L Evans, G Hill, 
K Moon, S Schillemore, G Shepherd, I Thomas and A Williams

Reserves: Councillors C Louisson and D Brooks Jackson

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

Date of Publication: 10 April 2018

Contact Officer: Cynthia Haveron, Democratic Services Officer
Email:  Cynthia.haveron@easthants.gov.uk



ii

Pages
1 Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence. 

2 Chairman's Announcements  

To receive any matters the Chairman wishes to report. 

3 Declarations of Interest  

To receive and record any declarations of interest from members 
present in respect of any of the various matters on the agenda for the 
meeting. 

4 Confirmation of the Minutes  

To approve the minutes of the Panel held on 7 March 2018. 
(Previously circulated) 

5 Wealden Heaths Phase II Special Protection Area Supplementary 
Planning Document  

1 - 56

6 EHDC Response to National Planning Policy Framework 
Consultation  

For Consideration  

57 - 74

7 Article 4 direction for Changes of Use from Employment to 
Residential Use, on Selected Sites and Areas Outside of the 
South Downs National Park  

For Noting 

75 - 114



iii

GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 01730 234073.

Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the East 
Hampshire District Council website: www.easthants.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend and observe the meetings. 
Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to make deputations on 
matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this procedure and for further 
information please get in touch with the contact officer for this agenda. 

Disabled Access

All meeting venues have full access and facilities for the disabled.

Emergency Procedure

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound.

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY.

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO.

No Smoking Policy

All meeting venues operate a no smoking policy on all premises and ground

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/




NON EXEMPT

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING PANEL

18 April 2018

The Wealden Heaths Phase II Special Protection Area 
Supplementary Planning Document.

Report by Planning Policy

Portfolio: Planning – Cllr Angela Glass 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Councillors the revised Wealden 
Heaths Phase II Special Protection Area (SPD) which has been prepared by 
officers.

1.2 A draft version of the SPD was subject to public consultation for a period of eight 
weeks between 22 January 2018 and 19 March 2018. Appendix A accompanying 
this report contains the Consultation Statement which sets out how the Council 
promoted the consultation; the comments received and officer responses to 
these comments. 

1.3 Appendix B accompanying this report contains the revised Wealden Heaths 
Phase II Special Protection Area SPD that has been updated to reflect the 
comments received during the eight week public consultation period. 

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that the Panel:
i. notes the content of the Consultation Statement (Appendix A of this 

report)
ii. notes the content of the Supplementary Planning Document 

(Appendix B of this report) and recommend it to Cabinet for 
consideration on the 5 July 2018. 



NON EXEMPT

3.0 Summary

3.1 This report and accompanying Appendices sets out a summary of the comments 
received during the eight week public consultation on the Draft Wealden Heaths 
Phase II Special Protection Area SPD that closed on the 19 March 2018 and any 
changes that have ben made to the final SPD (Appendix B).

3.2 The SPD provides guidance for applicants where development proposals will 
result in a net increase in residential development (including Traveller 
Accommodation) within 400 metres of the Wealden Heaths Phase II Special 
Protection Area (SPA). It sets out the approach that the Council and the South 
Downs National Park Authority (SDNPA) will take to help meet the needs for 
residential uses where the need cannot be met solely outside of the 400 metre 
buffer zone (specifically Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople 
accommodation and rural affordable housing exception sites).

4.0 Subject of Report

4.1 The Draft Wealden Heaths Phase II Special Protection Area SPD was subject to 
Public Consultation between 22nd January 2018 and 19th March 2018. During the 
public consultation period 23 responses were received and these are detailed in 
the Consultation Statement (Appendix A). 

4.2 Responses were received from a number of statutory consultees, although only 
three organisations provided detailed comments on the consultation document 
which are summarised below:

 Hampshire and IOW Wildlife Trust: Consider a more restrictive approach to 
residential development within 400m of the Wealden Heaths Phase II Special 
Protection Area should be applied. 

 Natural England: No objection to safeguarding. Consider that the safeguarded 
capacity should only be used if the acompanying HRA demonstrates that the 
this need can not be met outside the 400m zone.

 Royal Society for the Protection of Birds (RSPB): Consider a more restrictive 
approach to residential development within 400m of the Wealden Heaths 
Phase II Special Protection Area should be applied. 

4.3 In addition, responses were received from four Parish Councils, local groups / 
societies and individuals. The key response themes are summarised below: 

 Concern that the SPD does not provide appropriate protection for the SPA



NON EXEMPT

 There should be a prohibition on net new dwellings within the 400m zone
 Brownfield sites should be developed first rather than land within 400m of the 

SPA
 Once 43 dwellings have been permitted no further residential development 

should be permitted
 The windfall allowance figure is too low
 Request for definitions of permanent plots and permanent pitches to be added 

to the glossary.

4.4 Following the public consultation the SPD has been revised (Appendix B of this 
report) where necessary to address issues raised during the consultation process 
and to correct some typographical errors. 

4.5 The table below provides an indicative timetable of the stages to be undertaken 
to adopt the Wealden Heaths Phase II Special Protection Area SPD:
SPD to Cabinet 5 July 2018 
SPD to Council for Adoption 20 September 2018
 

4.6 Upon adoption the Supplementary Planning Document will form part of the 
Planning Policy Framework for whole of East Hampshire District including those 
parts within the South Downs National Park Authority area. 

5.0 Implications 

5.1 Resources:  There are no direct resource implications. Costs will be met within 
existing resources and budgets.

5.2 Legal:  There are legal issues to consider in progressing the SPD towards 
adoption, in relation to satisfying the necessary regulations. The SPD will be 
produced in compliance with the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012. 

5.3 Strategy: The Wealden Heaths Phase II Special Protection Area SPD, when 
adopted, will form part of the planning Policy Framework for the District.

5.4 Risks: There is the potential for a third party to legal
[...]
3 individuals and organisations responded to the draft SPD. The comments made 
are summarised in the schedule attached as Appendix 6. 

Responses were received from a number of statutory consultees, although only three 
organisations provided detailed comments on the consultation document which are 
summarised below:

 Hampshire and Isle of Wight Wildlife Trust: Consider a more restrictive approach to 
residential development within 400m of the Wealden Heaths Phase II Special 
Protection Area should be applied. 

 Natural England: No objection to safeguarding. Consider that the safeguarded 
capacity should only be used if the acompanying HRA demonstrates that the this 
need can not be met outside the 400m zone.

 Royal Society for the Protection of Birds (RSPB): Consider a more restrictive 
approach to residential development within 400m of the Wealden Heaths Phase II 
Special Protection Area should be applied. 

In addition, responses were received from four Parish Councils, local groups / societies and 
individuals. The key response themes are summarised below: 

 Concern that the SPD does not provide appropriate protection for the SPA
 There should be a prohibition on net new dwellings within the 400m zone
 Brownfield sites should be developed first rather than land within 400m of the SPA
 Once 43 dwellings have been permitted no further residential development should be 

permitted
 The windfall allowance figure is too low
  Request for definitions of permanent plots and permanent pitches to be added to the 

glossary.

https://www.easthants.gov.uk/draft-wealden-heaths-phase-ii-special-protection-area-spd


3

How those issues have been addressed in the supplementary planning document 
The Officer comments relating to these concerns and how they have been addressed in the 
final version of the SPD can be found in Appendix 6.



4

Appendix 1: Statement of SPD Matters and Availability 



5



6

Appendix 2: Planning Policy Consultation Webpage 



7

Appendix 3:
[...]
r pitches), would 
equate to a 1.48% increase in the total housing stock. Based on the balance of households to dwellings, 
an increase of 43 dwellings could be expected to be an increase of 41 households if all dwellings were 
occupied by people who did not already live within 400m of the SPA. This would enable a further 10 
dwellings to be delivered (an increase of 30% on the current allowance) but would remain a numerically 
small increase and would remain a sufficiently small increase in total housing stock that the 
‘approximately 1%’ definition of a de minimis scale of net development used in the Joint Core Strategy 
HRA would still apply.



24



NON EXEMPT

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING PANEL

18 April 2018

Draft revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF): 
Consultation 

Report by Planning Policy

Portfolio: Planning – Cllr Angela Glass 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Councillors the Consultation on the 
Draft revised National Planning Policy Framework. 

1.2 Appendix A accompanying this report contains our draft response. 

2.0 Recommendation

2.1  It is recommended that the Panel:
i) Make recommendations to inform the Councils response. 

3.0 Summary
3.1 The consultation on the Draft revised National Planning Policy Framework 

(NPPF) draft text commenced on Monday 5 March 2018 and closes on Thursday 
10 May 2018.

3.2 The Draft revised NPPF can best be summarised as full rewrite of National 
Policy. The document is now much clearer on which parts relate to decision 
making and plan making, and it is considered the document is now much better 
written and easier to follow. 

3.3. However, there are a number of substantial changes to national policy that will 
result from the implementation of the revised NPPF as currently written, although 
the vast majority of these changes have been included in documents produced 
by the government that have previously been subject to public consultation (for 
example the Housing White Paper).

3.4 Some of the core implications for Plan Making are summarised below: 
 Requirement to utilise the governments standard approach to housing 

need to calculate the miniumum needs and allocate sites to meet this 
need

 Requirement for 20% of sites identified for housing to be less than 0.5ha



NON EXEMPT

 Requirement to support ‘first time buyer’ exception sites
 Much stronger focus on making effective use of land, including setting 

minimum density standards in town centres

4.0 Subject of Report

4.1 The following summarises some of the main changes proposed and officers 
views on these matters including whether we consider it would be useful for 
amendments to be made to the text (or potentially supporting guidance) to 
provide greater clarifty.

The role of strategic plans and Neighbourhood Plans
4.2 The NPPF seeks to provide clarity on the role of strategic plans / policies and 

local policies (such as those contained within Neighbourhood Plans). However, 
we do not consider that the NPPF wording is particulay clear or consistent in 
terms of the Local Plans (Strategic Plans) and Neighbourhood Plans in the 
context of housing allocations to meet objectively assessed needs. For example, 
early paragraphs imply the strategic plan (i.e. the Local Plan) should deal with 
housing allocations to meet needs (paragraphs 11, 13 and 20), whilst paras 
24, 30 and 66 seem to enable local policies (which includes Neighbourhood Plan 
policies) to allocate sites to meet housing needs.

4.3 We consider amendments to the text and additional guidance is required. 

Requirement for 20% of smaller sites identified for housing to be less than 0.5ha
4.4 Paragraph 69 identifies that smaller sites can make an important contriobution 

towards meeting housing needs and introduces a requirement for local 
authorities to ensure that at least 20% of the sites identified for housing in their 
plans are of half a 
[...]
m employment to 
residential use, on selected sites and areas outside of the South 
Downs National Park

Report by Planning Policy

Portfolio: Planning – Cllr Angela Glass; Business Support – Cllr Glynis Watts 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Councillors the outcomes to the 
consultation on the non-immediate Article 4(1) direction, to revoke permitted 
development rights that enable the conversion of employment floorspace to 
residential use.

1.2 A non-immediate Article 4(1) direction was made on 31st January 2018, and 
notice was served for 30 different employment sites and areas covered by the 
direction, in accordance with the regulations of the Town & Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended). The 
Article 4(1) direction has been subject to an eight-week period of consultation, 
between 2 February 2018 and 30 March 2018. Appendix A accompanying this 
report contains a Consultation Statement which sets out how the Council 
promoted the consultation, the comments received and officer responses to 
these comments. Appendix B contains a copy of the Article 4(1) direction that 
was made on 31st January.

1.3 The comments received will need to be considered by the Council, for purposes 
of deciding whether or not to confirm the Article 4(1) direction and bring it into 
force on 31 March 2019. In deciding on this matter, the Head of Planning will 
liaise with the portfolio holders for Business Support and Planning, taking 
account of Appendix A and the views expressed by the Development Policy and 
Affordable Housing Panel. 

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that the Panel:
i. notes the content of the Consultation Statement (Appendix A of this 

report);



NON EXEMPT

ii. notes that a decision on whether or not to confirm the Article 4(1) 
direction will be made by the Head of Planning, in liaison with the 
portfolio holders for Business Support and Planning.  

3.0 Summary

3.1 This report and accompanying Appendices set out a summary of the comments 
received during the eight-week public consultation on the non-immediate Article 
4(1) direction, which closed on 30 March 2018. This report further summarises 
the officer responses to the comments, to help demonstrate how the Council is 
taking account of the representations received, before it decides on whether or 
not to confirm and subsequently bring into force the Article 4(1) direction.

3.2 If confirmed, the Article 4(1) will remove permitted development rights on 
selected sites and employment areas, for the change of use of land or buildings 
from office, light industry, or storage and distribution use to residential use. 
Planning permission would need to be sought for these changes of use as a 
result of the direction.

4.0 Subject of Report

4.1 The Article 4(1) direction was subject to consultation with interested parties for a 
period of eight weeks between 2 February 2018 and 30 March 2018. 
Representations were invited from the occupiers and landowners of the sites 
affected; from the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government, Hampshire County Council and the South Downs National Park 
Authority; and from interested members of the public by means of a local 
advertisement and site notices. The Article 4(1) direction was made available to 
view on the Council’s website, together with maps of the affected sites/areas and 
an employment background paper, which provides up-to-date evidence and 
justification for the direction. 

4.2 During the public consultation period, a total of 11 different organisations 
responded with comments either supporting or objecting to the Article 4(1) 
direction. Further comments were received by e-mail or telephone, including 
information requests from the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government; however no view of support or objection was expressed to the 
direction itself in these further comments. Concern was expressed by some 
landowners regarding the process of notifying occupants/the public by site notice, 
however this step is prescribed by legislation and cannot be avoided. If the 
decision is taken to confirm the direction, planning officers will take care to 
ensure that letters are sent to landowners and occupants in advance of further 
public notification.



NON EXEMPT

4.3 Details of the representations expressing support or objection to the Article 4(1) 
direction are provided in the Consultation Statement at Appendix A. These 
representations were received from occupiers and landowners (or their agents) of 
the properties affected; from the National Farmers’ Union; and from two parish 
councils (Bramshott & Liphook, Medstead). Six representations offered some 
form of support for the Article 4(1) direction, whilst four representations objected 
to the inclusion of specific sites and/or to the overall justification. One 
representation queried the lack of inclusion of further sites in Medstead parish.

4.2 The six representations offering support for the Article 4(1) direction were often 
from businesses that occupy properties within the sites/areas affected. There 
was an appreciation of the need to retain industrial premises, to support new 
residential development occurring elsewhere; and of the need to retain a variety 
of business premises in both urban and rural locations. One landowner proposed 
that more of their land (undeveloped but used as open storage) should be 
covered by the direction; however it is not necessary to do so and this would not 
serve the purpose of the Article 4 direction.

4.3 The four representations objecting to the Article 4(1) direction were often from the 
landowners of the sites/areas affected. These respondents often perceived 
benefits from the potential use of the permitted development rights that would be 
removed. It is however important to keep in mind that the effect of the Article 4 
direction is not to prev
[...]
Council’s Local Plan is supportive of the 
redevelopment in such cases, and the effect of the direction is not to prevent 
appropriate redevelopment (see paragraph 4.3 above). Concerns were also 
expressed relating to the provision of low cost housing in the rural area, however 
these could also be dealt with by new affordable housing on rural “exception 
sites” (in appropriate circumstances; see Policy CP14 of the Joint Core Strategy).

4.6 Both of the parish councils that chose to respond to the Article 4(1) direction 
proposed that additional employment sites should also be included. The 
additional suggestions were investigated, but in each case the Council’s site 
assessment findings provide evidence to support their exclusion from the Article 
4(1) direction (i.e. so that it remains fully consistent with national planning policy 
and guidance).

4.7 Following consultation on the Article 4(1) direction, no changes are advised by 
planning officers. If confirmed by the Head of Planning, following discussion with 
the council’s portfolio holders for Business Support and Planning, the non-
immediate Article 4(1) direction would be confirmed and come into force on 31 
March 2019. This delay is to avoid the need for the Council to pay compensation 
for changes of use to residential use on the affected sites/areas; the Council 
would be liable to pay such compensation but this liability does not extend 
beyond a year from the point at which the Article 4(1) direction was made.

4.8 In order to confirm the Article 4(1) direction, the process of notifying affected 
landowners and occupiers by letter and the erection of site notices would need to 
be repeated. This is in accordance with the Town & Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015. Planning officers will take steps 
to ensure that respondents to the consultation are also notified of future progress, 
including any confirmation of the direction.

4.9 If the Article 4(1) direction is b
[...]
irection (see Appendix 3): 

 Occupiers of premises on the sites/areas affected;
 Landowners on the sites/areas affected;
 Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government;
 Hampshire County Council
 South Downs National Park Authority

The direction and supporting information was also made available to view online at: 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/article-4-direction-conversion-employment-residential-use 

Representations were invited via post or via email. 

Consultation letters 
The Council identified the relevant landowners using land registry information and the 
relevant occupiers using business rates information. A total of 1,060 letters were sent to 
landowners and occupants. 

Documents available on the Council’s website 
Copies of the Article 4(1) direction, maps of the areas affected and an employment 
background paper (containing evidence to justify the direction) were made available to 
view/download on the Council’s website at:

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/article-4-direction-conversion-employment-residential-use 

Summary of the main issues raised by those persons 
A total of 10 individuals and organisations responded to the Article 4(1) direction, although 
one organisation – Medstead Parish Council – was only requesting clarification and further 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/article-4-direction-conversion-employment-residential-use
http://www.easthants.gov.uk/article-4-direction-conversion-employment-residential-use


2

information on the procedure. The comments made are set out in full in the schedule 
attached as Appendix 4.

How those issues have been considered
The Officer comments relating to the points raised through consultation can be found in 
Appendix 4.



3

Appendix 1: Site Notice Template

 

PLANNING NOTICE
Town & Country Planning

(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015, as 
amended

NOTICE OF DIRECTION UNDER ARTICLE 4(1) OF THE 
ORDER

 
CHANGES OF USE FROM OFFICE/LIGHT INDUSTRY/STORAGE 
&DISTRIBUTION USE TO RESIDENTIAL USE 

at:  «Address_Line_1» 

East Hampshire District Council intends to make a direction under Article 
4(1) of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015, as amended (“the General 
Permitted Development Order”).

The direction relates to development comprising the change of use of a building and 
any land within its curtilage from a use falling within Class B1a (office), B1c (light 
industry) or B8 (storage & distribution) of the Schedule to the Town and Country 
Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 as amended, to a use falling within Class C3 
(dwelling house) of that Order and removes permitted development rights for 
this type of development. If the direction is confirmed, it would come into force on 
31 March 2019. From that date, planning permission would be required for a change 
of use from Classes B1a, B1c and B8 to Class C3. 

Viewing the Direction
 Details of the Article 4(1) direction and a map defining the areas affected can be 

viewed at and downloaded from the Council’ s website: 
www.easthants.gov.uk/planning-policy/consultation

 If you do not have access to the internet, you can view the direction and its 
supporting evidence at East Hampshire District Council offices, Penns Place, 
Petersfield, GU31 4EX, between the hours of 9am to 5pm, Monday to Friday. 

Commenting on the Direction
 Representations concerning the Article 4(1) direction can be made between 2 

February 2018 and 30 March 2018. The Council must take account of 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/planning-policy/consultation


4

representations received during this time, in deciding whether or not to confirm 
the direction. 

 If you wish to comment, you may do so by e-mailing localplan@easthants.gov.uk 
or by writing to Planning Policy, East Hampshire District Council, Penns Place, 
Petersfield, GU31 4EX. Any representations must be received by 5pm on 30 
March 2018.

Please note that late representations will not normally be tak
[...]
ion of 
good quality office accommodation in Alton and that it 
has seen recent investment; despite the single 
inaccuracy in the Council’s background paper of 
describing the buildings as ‘new’.

It is also noteworthy that Wadham and Isherwood 
describe the property as being “within the heart of 
Alton’s principle [sic] business area”. Although the 
buildings are relatively close to retail services, they 
also adjoin other business premises within the 
Newman Lane area. The current use is therefore 
appropriate given the property’s location.

Please note that the effect of the Article 4(1) direction 
is not to prevent appropriate redevelopment, but to 
better ensure that the Council’s development strategy 
is implemented. Policy CP4 of the Council’s Joint 
Core Strategy (adopted June 2014) provides 
opportunity for the redevelopment of employment 
sites that are no longer suitable for employment use. 
The Aritcle 4 direction does not prevent residential 
redevelopment but enables the Council to consider 
redevelopment proposals in detail, which is 
appropriate for the district’s higher quality 
employment sites, given the constraints that have 
been identified in the local commercial property 
markets.

On the basis of the foregoing, no change to the 
Article 4(1) direction is advised.



29












	Agenda
	5 Wealden Heaths Phase II Special Protection Area Supplementary Planning Document
	Appendix A - Wealden Heaths Phase II SPA SPD Consultation Statement
	Appendix B - Wealden Heaths Phase II  SPA SPD (April 2018)

	6 EHDC Response to National Planning Policy Framework Consultation
	DPAHP Appendix A - EHDC Consultation_response_NPPF

	7 Article 4 direction for Changes of Use from Employment to Residential Use, on Selected Sites and Areas Outside of the South Downs National Park
	AppAConsStat 1
	AppBArt4Dir






Minutes of the meeting


1
DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING PANEL

18 April 2018

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Development Policy and Affordable Housing Panel held on 18 
April 2018

Present 

Councillor: S Pond (Chairman)

Councillors: A Glass (Vice-Chairman), R Ayer, D Evans, L Evans, C Louisson, 
G Shepherd, I Thomas and A Williams

41 Apologies for Absence 

There were apologies for absence from Councillors K Carter, G Hill, K Moon 
and S Schillemore.

42 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s announcements.

43 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

44 Confirmation of the Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2018 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record with the following amendment. Councillor C Louisson to be 
added to the Councillors present at the meeting.

45 Wealden Heaths Phase II Special Protection Area Supplementary 
Planning Document 

Kevin Thurlow, Principal Policy Planner introduced the report.

He reminded the Panel that this had been the subject of a public consultation 
from 22 January 2018 to 19 March 2018. There had been 23 responses, and 
these could be found in Appendix A of the report.

A number of statutory consultees had responded, as well as responses from 
four Parish Councils, local groups/societies and individuals. A summary of the 
issues raised by the responses could be found in paragraphs 4.2 and 4,3 of the 
report. Following consultation, the document had been revised where 
necessary to address the concerns raised. A copy of the revised document was 
attached as Appendix B to the report.

Councillors reviewed the revised document and were not happy with the 
information in Table 2 (paragraph 2.10). They asked for clarification on the 
difference between a ‘pitch’ and a ‘plot’. In addition, the use of other 
terminology (‘yard’ and ‘site’) was unclear and the figures in Table 1 and 2 did 
not seem to match.



2
 DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING PANEL

18 April 2018

It was explained that ‘pitches’ referred to Gypsy and Traveller sites and ‘plots’ 
to Travelling Showpeople sites. It was agreed that the terminology could be 
made clearer in the document and that its consistent use should be checked.

It was agreed that the glossary at the end of the document should reflect the 
text in the document. The number of existing pitches/plots in East Hampshire 
(Table 1) will also be checked to ensure that it is up to date.

Following a discussion and subject to the above changes, it was RESOLVED 
that the Panel NOTED:

i. The contents of the Consultation Statement (Appendix A of this report)
ii. The content of the Supplementary Planning Document (Appendix B of 

the report) and 
iii. RECOMMENDED the Supplementary Planning Document to Cabinet for 

consideration at its meeting on 5 July 2018.

46 EHDC Response to National Planning Policy Framework Consultation 

Kevin Thurlow, Principal Policy Planner introduced the report. 

He explained that the purpose of the report was to present to the Panel the 
draft response on the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). The 
consultation on the draft revised NPPF commenced on 5 March 2018 and 
closed on 10 May 2018.

The draft revised NPPF could best be summarised as a full rewrite of the 
National Policy. The document was now much clearer on which parts related to 
decision making and plan making, and it was considered that the document 
was now much better written and easier to follow.

He asked Councillors for their feedback and suggestions on the draft response. 
In particular on: 

 The role of strategic plans and Neighbourhood Plan;
 Requirement for 20% of smaller sites identified for housing to be less than 

0.5ha;
 First time buyer exception sites;
 Rural Economy; and
 Re-use of employment and retails.

Councillors were broadly supportive of the document and suggested a number 
of amendments to the response. Including

Question 7 (viability) – the answer should read ‘No’, for sake of consistency 
with the written response.

Question 13 (first time buyer exception sites) – suggested that the response be 
rewritten, to query the government’s proposals and justification. Reference 
needed to be made to local needs and the need to provide affordable rented 
accommodation.



3
DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING PANEL

18 April 2018

Question 14 (general comments on Chapter 5) – remove the words “We 
consider this has the potential to” and replace with “This will undermine”;

Question 21 (transport) – the answer should be ‘No’ and the long-term 
reductions to public transport services in rural areas should be noted as a 
reason why reductions to emissions in rural areas are likely to be difficult to 
achieve

Question 25 (making effective use of land) – in the response change “B-uses” 
to B-Classes”

Question 28 (design) – the effect of permitted development rights for 
householder developments should be raised as a limit on the ability of a 
planning authority to protect local character and distinctiveness.

Question 30 (green belt) – required an answer that there should be stronger 
impetus in national policy from authorities with green belt to conduct a review. 
This is to ensure that development needs are not transferred to non-green belt 
authorities (such as East Hampshire) in an unreasonable manner.

Question 41 (planning policy for traveller sites) – required a response (a ‘Yes’ 
or a ‘No’) as the issue is very relevant to the District

Councillors asked that a standard methodology be used throughout the 
document in phrasing responses. Terminology should be direct and concise.

Following a discussion, it was RESOLVED that the suggested amendments to 
the draft revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) Consultation be 
NOTED. 

47 Article 4 direction for Changes of Use from Employment to Residential 
Use, on Selected Sites and Areas Outside of the South Downs National 
Park 

Kevin Thurlow, Principal Policy Planner introduced the report.

He explained that the purpose of the report was to present the outcomes of the 
consultation on the non-immediate Article 4(1) direction to revoke permitted 
development rights that enabled the conversion of employment floorspace to 
residential.

An error in the report was highlight: rather than the suggested 11 responses, a 
total of 10 responses had been made to the consultation, with comments either 
supporting or objecting to the Article 4(1) direction. Further comments had been 
received by e-mail and telephone, including information requests from the 
Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government. If the decision was 
taken to confirm the direction, planning officers would take care to ensure that 
letters were sent to landowners and occupants in advance of further public 
notification.



4
 DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING PANEL

18 April 2018

Details of the responses were attached as Appendix A to the report. Following 
the consultation, no changes were advised and if it was confirmed by the Head 
of Planning, following discussion with the Portfolio Holders for Business 
Support and Planning, the non-immediate Article 4(1) direction would be 
confirmed and come into force on 31 March 1019.

Following a discussion, it was RESOLVED that the Panel NOTED:

i. the content of the Consultation Statement (Appendix A of the report); 
and

ii. that a decision on whether or not to confirm the Article 4(1) direction 
would be made by the Head of Planning, in liaison with the Portfolio 
Holders for Business Support and Planning.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.35 pm

…………………..
Chairman


